loans and borrowings are adjusted for £1.4m relating to fair value adjustments to borrowings (note 21).

Scottish and Southern Energy
Annual Report 2006

93

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS

Reconciliation of previously reported financial statements under UK GAAP to IFRS.

The Group and Company have prepared the financial statements under IFRS. The UK GAAP to IFRS reconciliation of the statements listed
below are included in the following pages:

k Income statement for the year to 31 March 2005 (Group only), and

k The balance sheets at I April 2004 and 31 March 2005.

An explanation of the reclassification and re-measurements applied on adoption of IFRS follows on pages 98 to 99.

In addition to these changes, the Group has adopted IAS 32 and IAS 39 prospectively from 1 April 2005. Details of the impact of adoption at
that date are included on pages 99 and 100.

Reconciliation of the Group profit and loss account under UK GAAP to the group income statement under IFRS for the year to 31 March 2005.

Consolidated
IFRS 2

IAS 12 Share-
Deferred based IAS 16 IAS 19 IAS 38 IAS 36 IAS 28 Reclass-

UK GAAP tax payments PPE Pensions Intangibles Goodwill and 31 ification IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Group and share of jointly controlled entities 7,482.8 (58.2) 7,424.6
Jointly controlled entities (58.2) 58.2 –

Revenue 7,424.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7,424.6
Cost of sales before exceptional item (6,256.1) (1.1) (6,257.2)
Exceptional item (61.0) (61.0)
Cost of sales (6,317.1) (1.1) (6,318.2)

Gross profit 1,107.5 0.0 0.0 (1.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,106.4
Distribution and administrative costs (429.0) 6.4 (0.4) 15.4 (407.6)
Exceptional item 111.2 111.2

Operating profit before jointly controlled
entities and associates 789.7 0.0 6.4 (1.1) 0.0 (0.4) 15.4 0.0 0.0 810.0
Jointly controlled entities and associates
Share of operating profit before exceptionals 50.8 50.8
Exceptional item 22.3 22.3
Share of interest – (17.2) (17.2)
Share of tax before exceptional item – (8.6) (8.6)
Tax on exceptional item – (6.7) (6.7)
Share of jointly controlled entities
and associates 73.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (32.5) 0.0 40.6

Operating profit 862.8 0.0 6.4 (1.1) 0.0 (0.4) 15.4 (32.5) 0.0 850.6
Net finance costs (73.7) 12.4 (61.3)
Interest:
Jointly controlled entities and associates (17.2) 17.2 –
Other finance income 13.4 (1.0) (12.4) –

Profit before taxation 785.3 0.0 6.4 (1.1) (1.0) (0.4) 15.4 (15.3) 0.0 789.3
Taxation excluding impact of exceptional items (215.0) (2.6) 8.6 (209.0)
Tax impact of exceptional items (27.2) 6.7 (20.5)
Income tax expense (242.2) (2.6) 15.3 (229.5)

Profit after taxation 543.1 (2.6) 6.4 (1.1) (1.0) (0.4) 15.4 0.0 0.0 559.8
Equity minority interests in
subsidiary undertakings 0.1 0.1

Profit for the financial year 543.2 (2.6) 6.4 (1.1) (1.0) (0.4) 15.4 0.0 0.0 559.9

Scottish and Southern Energy
Annual Report 2006

Notes on the Financial Statements Continued
for the year ended 31 March 2006

94

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS Continued

Reconciliation of the Group balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 April 2004

Consolidated
IFRS 2

IFRS IAS 12 Share-
Reclass- Deferred IAS 10 based IAS 16 IAS 19 IAS 38 IAS 31

UK GAAP ifications Tax Dividends payments PPE Pensions Intangibles JVs IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Intangible assets
– goodwill 274.0 274.0
– other intangible assets – 48.9 48.9
Property, plant and equipment 4,139.1 3.4 4,142.5
Investments 197.0 (0.4) 196.6
Retirement benefit asset – 75.3 75.3
Deferred tax asset – 81.3 81.3

Non-current assets 4,610.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.4 156.6 48.9 (0.4) 4,818.6

Current assets

Inventories 46.0 46.0
Trade and other receivables 736.9 (0.1) 736.8
Current asset investments 21.8 (21.8) –
Cash and cash equivalents 6.5 21.8 28.3

Current assets 811.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 811.1

Total assets 5,421.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 3.4 156.6 48.9 (0.4) 5,629.7

Liabilities
Loans and other borrowings – (82.4) (82.4)
Trade and other payables (1,307.8) 167.8 226.1 (44.0) (957.9)
Current tax liabilities – (85.4) (85.4)

Current liabilities (1,307.8) 0.0 0.0 226.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 (44.0) 0.0 (1,125.7)

Non-Current liabilities
Loans and other borrowings (1,363.0) (1,363.0)
Deferred tax liabilities (512.7) (311.8) (22.6) (847.1)
Provisions (96.0) (96.0)
Trade and other payables (289.3) (289.3)
Retirement benefit obligations (124.4) (146.6) (271.0)

Non-current liabilities (2,385.4) 0.0 (311.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (169.2) 0.0 0.0 (2,866.4)

Total liabilities (3,693.2) 0.0 (311.8) 226.1 0.0 0.0 (169.2) (44.0) 0.0 (3,992.1)

Net assets 1,728.1 0.0 (311.8) 226.1 (0.1) 3.4 (12.6) 4.9 (0.4) 1,637.6

Equity
Share capital 428.7 428.7
Share premium 72.6 72.6
Capital redemption reserve 13.7 13.7
Retained earnings 1,213.4 (311.8) 226.1 (0.1) 3.4 (12.6) 4.9 (0.4) 1,122.9

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Group 1,728.4 0.0 (311.8) 226.1 (0.1) 3.4 (12.6) 4.9 (0.4) 1,637.9

Minority interest (0.3) (0.3)

Total equity 1,728.1 0.0 (311.8) 226.1 (0.1) 3.4 (12.6) 4.9 (0.4) 1,637.6

Scottish and Southern Energy
Annual Report 2006

95

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS Continued

Reconciliation of the Group balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 31 March 2005

Consolidated
IFRS 2

IFRS IAS 12 Share- IFRS 3
Reclass- Deferred IAS 10 based IAS 16 IAS 19 IAS 38 IFRS 3 Acq- IAS 31

UK GAAP ifications Tax Dividends payments PPE Pensions Intangibles Goodwill uisitions JVs IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Intangible assets
– goodwill 260.6 15.4 17.7 293.7
– other intangible

assets 8.2 98.5 106.7
Property, plant
and equipment 4,383.8 2.3 4,386.1
Investments 213.8 (0.4) 213.4
Retirement benefit asset – 98.9 98.9
Deferred tax asset – 97.9 97.9

Non-current assets 4,866.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 196.8 98.5 15.4 17.7 (0.4) 5,196.7

Current assets
Inventories 134.1 134.1
Trade and other
receivables 1,073.7 1,073.7
Current asset

investments 218.5 (218.5) –
Cash and cash

equivalents 13.7 218.5 232.2

Current assets 1,440.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,440.0

Total assets 6,306.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 196.8 98.5 15.4 17.7 (0.4) 6,636.7

Liabilities
Loans and

other borrowings – (29.4) (29.4)
Trade and other payables (1,700.8) 168.7 260.0 5.1 (94.0) (1,361.0)
Current tax liabilities – (138.0) (138.0)
Provisions – (20.3) (20.3)

Current liabilities (1,700.8) (19.0) 0.0 260.0 5.1 0.0 0.0 (94.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1,548.7)

Non-Current liabilities
Loans and other

borrowings (1,918.4) 264.8 (1,653.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (530.4) 0.2 (310.7) (29.7) (17.7) (888.3)
Provisions (111.3) 20.3 (91.0)
Trade and other payables – (266.3) (266.3)
Retirement benefit
obligations (143.6) (182.9) (326.5)

Non-current liabilities (2,703.7) 19.0 (310.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (212.6) 0.0 0.0 (17.7) 0.0 (3,225.7)

Total liabilities (4,404.5) 0.0 (310.7) 260.0 5.1 0.0 (212.6) (94.0) 0.0 (17.7) 0.0 (4,774.4)

Net assets 1,901.9 0.0 (310.7) 260.0 5.1 2.3 (15.8) 4.5 15.4 0.0 (0.4) 1,862.3

Equity
Share capital 429.4 429.4
Share premium 81.6 81.6
Capital redemption

reserve 13.7 13.7
Retained earnings 1,377.6 (310.7) 260.0 5.1 2.3 (15.8) 4.5 15.4 (0.4) 1,338.0

Equity attributable
to equity holders of
the Group 1,902.3 0.0 (310.7) 260.0 5.1 2.3 (15.8) 4.5 15.4 0.0 (0.4) 1,862.7

Minority interest (0.4) (0.4)

Total equity 1,901.9 0.0 (310.7) 260.0 5.1 2.3 (15.8) 4.5 15.4 0.0 (0.4) 1,862.3

Scottish and Southern Energy
Annual Report 2006

Notes on the Financial Statements Continued
for the year ended 31 March 2006

96

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS Continued

Reconciliation of the Company balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 April 2004

Company
UK IFRS IAS 10 IAS 19

GAAP Reclassifications Dividends Pensions IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Intangible assets
– goodwill – –
– other intangible assets – –
Property, plant and equipment – –
Investments in subsidiaries 777.9 777.9
Amounts owed by Group companies – 2,207.8 2,207.8
Retirement benefit asset 52.7 22.6 75.3

Non-current assets – 2,207.8 0.0 22.6 3,061.0

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 27.9 27.9
Amounts owed by Group companies 2,725.5 (2,207.8) (79.5) 438.2
Current asset investments 8.6 (8.6) –
Cash and cash equivalents 0.4 8.6 9.0

Current assets 2,762.4 (2,207.8) (79.5) 0.0 475.1

Total assets 3,593.0 0.0 (79.5) 22.6 3,536.1

Liabilities
Loans and other borrowings (62.2) (62.2)
Trade and other payables (283.0) 226.1 (56.9)
Amounts owed to Group companies (1,456.2) (1,456.2)
Current tax liabilities (12.5) (12.5)

Current liabilities (1,813.9) 0.0 226.1 0.0 (1,587.8)

Non-Current liabilities
Loans and other borrowings (444.6) (444.6)
Due to Group companies (240.2) (240.2)
Deferred tax liabilities – (22.6) (22.6)
Retirement benefit obligations – –

Non-current liabilities (684.8) 0.0 0.0 (22.6) (707.4)

Total liabilities (2,498.7) 0.0 226.1 (22.6) (2,295.2)

Net assets 1,094.3 0.0 146.6 0.0 1,240.9

Equity
Share capital 428.7 428.7
Share premium 72.6 72.6
Capital redemption reserve 13.7 13.7
Retained earnings 579.3 146.6 725.9

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Group 1,094.3 0.0 146.6 0.0 1,240.9

Minority interest – –

Total equity 1,094.3 0.0 146.6 0.0 1,240.9

Scottish and Southern Energy
Annual Report 2006

97

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS Continued

Reconciliation of the Company balance sheet under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 31 March 2005

Company
UK IFRS IAS 12 IAS 10 IAS 19

GAAP Reclassifications Deferred Tax Dividends Pensions IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Intangible assets
– goodwill – –
– other intangible assets – –
Property, plant and equipment – –
Investments in subsidiaries 777.9 777.9
Amounts owed by Group companies – 2,197.0 2,197.0
Retirement benefit asset 70.9 28.0 98.9

Non-current assets 848.8 2,197.0 0.0 0.0 28.0 3,073.8

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7.5 7.5
Amounts owed by Group
companies 3,084.9 (2,197.0) (258.0) 629.9
Deferred tax asset 1.3 (1.3) –
Current asset investments 199.1 (199.1) –
Cash and cash equivalents 0.5 199.1 199.6

Current assets 3,293.3 (2,198.3) 0.0 (258.0) 0.0 837.0

Total assets 4,142.1 (1.3) 0.0 (258.0) 28.0 3,910.8

Liabilities
Loans and other borrowings (2.1) (2.1)
Trade and other payables (317.8) 260.0 (57.8)
Amounts owed to Group
companies (1,791.6) (1,791.6)

Current tax liabilities (10.4) (10.4)

Current liabilities (2,121.9) 0.0 0.0 260.0 0.0 (1,861.9)

Non-Current liabilities
Loans and other borrowings (742.4) (742.4)
Due to Group companies (240.2) (240.2)
Deferred tax liabilities – 1.3 0.1 (29.7) (28.3)
Retirement benefit obligations – –

Non-current liabilities (982.6) 1.3 0.1 0.0 (29.7) (1,010.9)

Total liabilities (3,104.5) 1.3 0.1 260.0 (29.7) (2,872.8)

Net assets 1,037.6 0.0 0.1 2.0 (1.7) 1,038.0

Equity
Share capital 429.4 429.4
Share premium 81.6 81.6
Capital redemption reserve 13.7 13.7
Retained earnings 512.9 0.1 2.0 (1.7) 513.3

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Group 1,037.6 0.0 0.1 2.0 (1.7) 1,038.0

Minority interest – –

Total equity 1,037.6 0.0 0.1 2.0 (1.7) 1,038.0

Scottish and Southern Energy
Annual Report 2006

Notes on the Financial Statements Continued
for the year ended 31 March 2006

98

33. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS Continued

Certain income statement and balance sheet items, previously reported under UK GAAP, have been reclassified to comply with the Group’s
format for reporting under adopted IFRS.

In addition to this, certain other balances have been re-measured by applying the Group’s new accounting policies in accordance with adopted
IFRS from 1 April 2004. A description of these accounting changes and their impact on the restated financial statements at 31 March 2005